PTO-1584 12 103 RECOF 12-03	-2003	EET	U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent and	OF COMMERCI Tracemark Offici
IO. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
D settings ⇒ = ⇒ ▼			<b>Y</b>	<del></del>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents 1026	'30a(7":	ied ongina	I documents or copy	thereoi.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and	address of re	ceiving party(ies)	
Evercom Systems, Inc. FINANCE SECTION			tric Capital C	as agent
individual(s)	·		N. Monroe	
General Parmership  Corporation-State  DE		\ <u>-</u>	State: IL	
Otheritional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	☐ Individua	al(s) citizensi	nip	
Nature of conveyance:	☐ ☐ Limited	Parmership_		
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	₩ Corpora	tion-State	Delaware	
Security Agreement			_	
Other	is attached:		ted States, a comestic rec \(\text{\text{\$\infty}}\) Yes \(\text{\text{\$\infty}}\) No	 Resettine gesidusens
ecution Date: November 4, 2003			cument from assignment) sched? 🔾 Yes 💆 No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
	B Tendon	nark Daginten	tion No (n)	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Hacen	nark Registra	mou nor(s)	
•				
	,			
Additional numbers a	mached? 🏝 Yes 🗅 I	Vo .		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total num registratio	ber of applications involved:	ations and	9
Name: Laura Konrath				
	7. Total fee (	37 CFR 3.41	) <u>\$</u> 240.	.00
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP	<b>⊠</b> Enclos	ead .		
33rd Floor				•
4	☐ Autho	rized to be ch	narged to deposit a	ccount
Street Address: 35 West Wacker Drive	8. Deposit a	ccount numb	er:	· .
	N	/7		
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60601			s pade il paviud bà dei	posit account)
12/02/7003 ECOBPEK 000001/3 /DARGTP3 DO NOT C	ISE THIS SPACE	(		
61 FC 8521 40.00 DF		·		
Statement and signature.	·	1		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the thregofing into	mation is true and	correct and	any attached copy	is a true copy of
the original document.			.11	3/100
Laura Konrath	MIN	<del>/</del>		04/
Name of Person Signing  Total number of cages including	Signature	nents, and and	ment:	Date
······································				
Mali documents to be recorded with	n required coversite	et infolmació	110:	

Continotion Itan 4

SCHEDULE I

to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Asset Type	Countries Mark	Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Status	Owner
Trademark	NS	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/982,163	7/27/1998	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	US	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/526,379	7/27/1998	Pending	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	US	SMARTCONNECT	76/163,962	11/13/2000	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	US	EVERCOM	75/503,453	6/16/1998	Pending	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	US	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/526,392	7/27/1998	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	US	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/526,393	7/27/1998	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	NS	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/530,595	8/4/1998	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	NS	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (EVERCOM LOGO)	76/491,487	2/20/2003	Pending	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	NS	EVERCONNECT	76/107,258	8/10/2000	Published	Evercom Systems, Inc.

0

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November  $\underline{4}$ , 2003, by EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as Agent for Lenders.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Grantor, the Persons named therein as Credit Parties, Agent and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as Lenders (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), Lenders have agreed to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations for the benefit of Grantor and the other Credit Parties;

WHEREAS, Agent and Lenders are willing to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in <u>Annex A</u> thereto to the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
  - (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
    - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
  - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and

- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.

1: health

Keith Kelson, Chief Financial Officer and Vice

President

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By:	
Name:_	
Title:	

NY:809550.2

Name: Title:

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF TEXAS

SS.

COUNTY OF DALLAS

day of November, 2003 before me personally appeared Keith Kelson, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Evercom Systems, Inc., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

AMY E. SUDDUTH Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires March 20, 2004

SCHEDULE I

to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Asset Type	Countries	Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Status	Owner
Trademark	Sn	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/982,163	7/27/1998	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	US	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/526,379	7/27/1998	Pending	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	US	SMARTCONNECT	76/163,962	11/13/2000	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	NS	EVERCOM	75/503,453	6/16/1998	Pending	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	NS	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/526,392	7/27/1998	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	ns	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/526,393	7/27/1998	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	NS	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.	75/530,595	8/4/1998	Registered	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	US	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (EVERCOM LOGO)	76/491,487	2/20/2003	Pending	Evercom Systems, Inc.
Trademark	NS	EVERCONNECT	76/107,258	8/10/2000	Published	Evercom Systems, Inc.

**TRADEMARK** RECORDED: 12/01/2003 REEL: 002872 FRAME: 0216